























































































































































































































































































































































file:///icta













































































































































































































































































































































































































































http://HoustonRd.NorthofSardisChurchRd.Ext



































































f:wg— ,'Fﬂi!f!‘ ﬁﬂwﬁ’,ﬁaﬂ-’aﬁm Flan 2030

Figure 6-13
Transit Routes

Map 7-

Zablon g

Legend

Bus Routes

16
N

Flanning Smant Choicas







































http://6tontWiK.ll



http://M-iUcre.it










































http://www.airnav.com/airport/KMCN






http://www.airiiav.com/airport/
























http://WWW.DOT.STATE.GA.US



http://www.garail.com































































http://S1.317.372.057
http://S278.043.687
http://S1.595.415.744





























































































































































P e
o COUTY A MO T S
8 T

Figure 8-3
2025 Future Land Use
Plan

LEGEND

Musal Residential
Suborban Residential
Urban Residential
Ohlics
Commerity Commereial
Regional Commerndal
Centrel Busiss District
Industrial
[Pubiic Recrealion &
Open Soace
Instiutaonsl

Teansportétion | Communications | \

(1] Bl B

] |

Utities
Undeveloped
100-Year Fioadelain I

ARED VISIONS

g Smart Chocas















7

" Loy s
& Lompekeasivd Filink

Lastly, in Area 3 it 1s recommended that the Suburban Residential and the Community Commercial

Land Use classifications be expanded.

Fig. 8-8
2030 Future Land use
Plan

LEGED
Pod leuie=a

5 e R

e

(Li— L —
B Lot
Comry amesn Smwe
L]
Ras Bopee i
i
L.
L ]

L ]

- — - Ve

e

SHARED VISIONS

Flanning Smarf Cholcas













































Anita Ponder, President
James Timley

Alveno Ross

Ed Defore

Rick Hutto

Cole Thomason
Charles Dudley

MAYOR, CITY OF MACON
C. Jack Ellis

MACON CITY COUNCIL

Henry Ficklin

Stebin Horne

Elaine Lucas

Charles Jones
Filomena Mullis
Willette Hill-Chambliss
Brenda C. Youmas

BIBB COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Charles W. Bishop, Chairman
Samuel F. Hart, Vice-Chairman
Joe O. Allen

Bert Bivins, 111

Elmo A. Richardson, Jr.

MACON-BIBB COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Theresa T. Watkins, Chairman
Joni W. Woolf, Vice-Chairman
Damon D. King

James B. Patton

Lonnie Miley

Vernon B. Ryle, III, Executive Director

James P. Thomas, Director of Urban Planning
R. Barry Bissonette, Public Information Officer
Kathryn Sanders, Finance Officer

D. Elaine Smith, Human Resources Officer
Dennis B. Brill, GIS/Graphics Director

Brenda J.C. Salter, Graphics Specialist

Don Tussing, Principal Planner

Gregory L. Brown, Planner

Greg Floyd, Planner

Ken North, Planner

Connie Hartley Secretary/Receptionist

Jean G. Brown, Zoning Director

Bridgett Manson, Agenda Coordinator

Amber Mason, Senior Development Review Officer
JaRanda Doveton, Senior Development Review Officer
Janice Jordan, Commission Secretary

Patricia Spellman, Records Coordinator

Sheila Burns, Administrative Assistant

Jack C. Cantrell, Zoning Inspector Supervisor
Ethan Tonn, Zoning Inspector

Gene Plummer, Zoning Inspector

Jacqueline West, Zoning Coordinator



MACON AREA TRANSPORTATION STUDY COMMITTEE

MATS POLICY COMMITTEE

C. Jack Ellis, Mayor

Richard Mullis, Mayor Payne City

F. Stebin Horne 111, Chairman City Public Works
Bert Bivins, Chairman Bibb Co. Public Works

Bert Liston, Jones Co. Commission

Dennis Holder, Chairman Middle GA RDC

Harold Linnenkohl, Commissioner GA-DOT

*Ken Sheets, County Engineer

*Sam Wellbomn. 8™ Dist. Rep., GA St. Trans. Board
*Ward Edwards, 3" Dist. Rep., GA St. Trans. Board
Mell Meritt, Jones Co. Commission

Theresa T. Watkins, Chairman P&Z

*Vemon Ryle, Project Director, MATS

*Bob Lewis, Chairman Urban Dev. Authority

Charles Bishop, Chairman Bibb County Commission
Lynn Cass, Chairman Transit Authority

Frank Amerson, Chairman Water Authority
Susan Hanberry Martin, Chairman CAC

Anita Ponder, President City Council

Samuel F. Hart, Sr., Chrmn., Co. Finance Comm.
Larry Childs, Jones County Commission

*James Tonn, Executive Dir., Middle GA RDC
*Robert Callan, Division Admin., FHWA

*Local Representative, State of Georgia

*Regina McDuffie, Chief Adm. Officer

*Frank Amerson, Chrmn., Macon-Bibb Ind. Auth.
*Bill Wikle, Traffic Engineer

*Bill Causey, City Engineering Dept.

*Lala Scales, Chairman Jones Co. Planning Comm.

MATS CITIZEN’S ADVISORY COMMITTEE (CAC)

Bob Cleveland, County @ Large
Disabled Transp. User

City Ward 3

Wiley Bowman, City Ward 2
Anthony E. Cunningham, County District 2
Tim Thornton, County District 3
Josh Edmondson, Jones County
County District 4

City Ward 4

Macon Housing Authority

Chris Wells, Bike/Pedestrian Rep.

Older Americans Council

Stella Tsai, City Ward 5

Susan Hanberry Martin, Environmental Rep.
James H. Webb, City Ward 1

Bibb Co. Board of Education

Mary Anne Richardson, Disabled Pop. Rep.
Amanda Upshaw, Neighborhood Assoc.
County District 1

Lindsay Holliday, League of Women Voters
Transit Ridersip

MATS TECHNICAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE (TCC)

Vernon B. Ryle, IIL, Project Director MATS
*Latoya Jones, Engineer FHWA

Bill Wikle, Traffic Engineer

*Wayne Fedora, Trans. Engineer FHWA

Jerry Modena, Bibb Co. Sheriffs Office

Ken Sheets, County Engineer

E. L. Joiner, Macon Police

Steve Kish, Transit Planning & Dev., GA-DOT
Jim Tonn, Executive Director Middle GA RDC
David Millen, Pre-Construction Engineer GA-DOT
Don Tussing, Transportation Planner MBCP&Z.C
Gene Simonds, Director Central Services

Tim Pitrowski, Jones County Zoning

Rex Elder, Middle GA Reg. Airport Manager

Sid Cherry, Exec. Dir., Urban Dev. Auth.

Jim Thomas, Planning Director MBCP&Z.C

*NON-VOTING MEMBER

Tony Rojas, Director Macon Water Auth.

Phil Clark, Planning Director Middle GA RDC
Winn Keathley, Transportation Planner GA-DOT
Kevin Dubose, Economic & Comm. Dev.

*Susan Hanberry Martin, Chairman CAC
Kathleen B. Bowden, Director. Indus. Auth.

I. Pope Langstaff, City Attorney

Joseph McElroy, Director Transit Authority
*Benjamin Buchan, Urban Design Engineer, GA-DOT
*Brink Stokes, Engineer GA-DOT

Chip Cherry, Transp. Rep. Chamber of Commerce
Bill Chambless, Director Inspection & Fees

Bill Causey, City Engineers Dept.

James Bivins, Chief Macon-Bibb Fire Dept.
Virgil Adams, County Attomey



MACON-BIBB COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY BOARD MEMBERS

MS. LYNN CASS, Chairman

MR. TOM HUDSON, Vice-Chairman

MR. MORRIS COHEN, Secretary

MS. NETTIE THOMAS, Member

MS. DEBORAH COFER, Member

MR. S. CRAIG ROSS, Member

MR. ANDERSON STROUD, Member



Georgia Department of Natural Resources

2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive, SE. Suite 1154, Atlanta, Georgia 30334
Noel Holcomb, Commissioner

Carol A Couch, Ph.D., Directot

(404 656-2833

Referencé No. 42
Macon Naval Ordnance Plant
EPA ID No. GAD003302676

TRIP REPORT

SITE NAME & LOCATION: Armstrong World Industries, Inc.
4520 Broadway
Macon, Georgia
Bibb County
GADO003297413

TRIP BY: Brett Blackwelder
: Environmental Engineer
Georgia Environmental Protection Division,
Hazardous Waste Management Branch,
Government Facilities Unit

Edwin Williams

Geologist

Georgia Environmental Protection Division,
Hazardous Waste Management Branch,
Government Facilities Unit

William Powell

Engineer

Georgia Environmental Protection Division,
Hazardous Waste Management Branch,
Combustion and Treatment Unit

DATE OF TRIP: July 19, 2007

PURPOSE:

Under the authority of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA), as amended by the Superfund Amendments and
Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA), the Hazardous Waste Management Branch of the
Georgia Environmental Protection Division (GA EPD) performed a Site Reconnaissance
Inspection at the areas surrounding the Armstrong World Industries, Inc. (Armstrong) facility
in Macon, Georgia. Brett Blackwelder and Edwin Williams conducted the inspection for the
purpose of completing a Preliminary Assessment (PA) of the site. William Powell of the GA
EPD DoD Remediation Unit was present to become familiar with the Armstrong facility and
the Former Macon Naval Ordinance Plant property.




Trip Report

Armstrong World Industries, Inc.
July 19, 2007

Page 2

BACKGROUND:

The Armstrong World Industries, Inc. facility at 4520 Broadway in Macon, Georgia
manufactures ceiling tiles. The facility is located southeast of the intersection of Broadway
and Guy Paine Road. Armstrong World Industries, Inc. in Macon is currently listed as a
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator and has the EPA Identification Number
GAD003297413.

The Armstrong facility comprises two separate parcels. The main parcel, the northem
parcel, is fenced and comprises the manufacturing area, the wastewater treatment plant
(WWTP) area which includes the WWTP sludge storage landfill, and the Woodyard landfill.
The southern parcel, located southeast of the main parcel, also is fenced, and comprises an
approximately S-acre landfill referred to as the remote landfill

This site visit had several purposes. One purpose was to determine if people fishing
in Rocky Creek consume the fish they catch. Other purposes included determination of
potential contamination pathways from the Woodyard landfill and the WWTP landfill, a
closer examination of the Georgia Power substation located adjacent to Armstrong, and a
well survey.

COMMENTS:

The visit to the site occurred on Thursday July 19, 2007. The first location visited
was the intersection of Rocky Creek and Highway 41 located south of the main Armstrong
facility (See Photographs 1-2). Signs warning of PCB contamination were present at this
Jocation. There was evidence that people fish in Rocky Creek at this location including
numerous bait containers (See Photographs 3-6). No one was fishing at the time of the first
visit to this location. Wetlands extend south along Highway 41 for approximately 0.5 mile
and include Tobesofkee Creek.

The next area visited was the Williams Brothers Inc. property, which is located east
of Broadway, north of Rocky Creek, south of the Armstrong property, and west of the
Central of Georgia railway. A dirt and gravel road was taken onto the Williams Brothers Inc.
property, which had a gate and signs reading “Posted Keep Out”’ (See Photograph 7). At the
time of inspection the gate was open, presumably to allow workers access to the railroad
bridge under construction at Rocky Creek. Two small lakes were present on the property
which had formed in former borrow pits (See Photographs 8-10). Empty bait containers
were seen on the shores of the lakes indicating people sometimes fish in these lakes.
Walking access to the lakes from the Former Macon Naval Ordinance Plant (FMNOP)
property, now the Allied Industrial Park, appeared to be unrestricted. The two lakes are
down-gradient from the Armstrong WWTP and the Woodyard landfills. Contamination from
these landfills would be expected to eventually reach these lakes.

The next location visited was Georgia Power Company substation G503303 accessed




Trip Report

Armstrong World Industries, Inc.
July 19, 2007

Page 3

on the west from Broadway (See Photograph 12). Armstrong borders the substation property
on the north and east, while Yancey Brothers property is on the south. The substation is
surrounded by a chain link fence, which was locked at the time of the inspection.

After visiting the substation an abbreviated well survey was conducted in the area
southwest of Armstrong. The EPD drinking water well database showed several wells in this
area. Only one well at a trailer park was found and that appeared to be in use. No one was
available to verify the usage of this well. Phone calls will be necessary to complete the well
survey.

While passing Rocky Creek after the well survey a pickup truck was observed parked
on the side of Highway 41, There were fishing supplies in the bed of pickup truck and a
short walk down to the creek bank found two men fishing (See Photographs 14-15). The two
men gave their names as Theo Crapps and Mr. Jones. The men stated that they caught brim
and blackfish in Rocky Creek. Mr. Crapps stated that he had recently caught fish, which he
had taken to someone for human consumption. Mr. Crapps also stated he had fished in the
lakes located on the Williams Brothers Inc. property.

ATTACHMENTS: Fifteen (15) Photographs

SARDRIVEBRETTB\PA-SIPA\Armstrong World Industries, Inc \Trip Report-July 19, 2007 .doc






























http://www.gadnr.org
http://www.gaepd.org
http://www.gofishgeorgia.com
http://crd.dnr.state.ga.us
http://www.dca.state.ga.us
http://www.epa.gov/ost/fishadvice
http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/seafood.lhtml

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 4
ARE GEORGIA’S FISH SAFE TO EAT? 5
HOW DO FISH BECOME CONTAMINATED? 6
BENEFITS OF EATING FISH 7
RISKS OF CONTAMINATED FISH 7

SPECIAL NOTICE FOR PREGNANT WOMEN, NURSING MOTHERS

AND CHILDREN 8
WAYS TO REDUCE RISK 9
USING THESE GUIDELINES 10
FISH CONSUMPTION GUIDELINES 12
GEORGIA PUBLIC LAKES 500 ACRES OR LARGER 12
GEORGIA PUBLIC LAKES AND PONDS LESS THAN 500 ACRES....cucvevevevnnnees 20
GEORGIA FRESHWATER RIVERS AND CREEKS 27
GEORGIA ESTUARINE SYSTEMS 52
SPEETAT IS TEINGE S vsmvivsoimnrseiamesst it ot saves vt i S e i 55
SPECIAL MERCURY GUIDANCE ON KING MACKEREL 56
IINDIEX oareieiireieecsnvtetesesssessnssssssessssssassssasasessssssassssessossssssssessssssssssnsassassssnnnsanas 57

1ii

Introduction

Fishing is a popular pastime in Georgia. Whether you go
alone to relax and enjoy nature, with your friends fo enjoy
camaraderie and ‘fish tales” or with your family to pass on
a sport you learned as a child, fishing is a fun and
rewarding sport enjoyed by many people.

Not only does fishing give people an excuse to get away
Jfrom the hustle and bustle of daily life, but it can also put a

healthy, satisfying meal on the table. Fish are low in

saturated fat, high in protein, and can have substantial
health benefits when eaten in place of other high-fat foods. The quality of sport fish

caught in Georgia is very good; however, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs),

mercury, chlordane, DDT residues (DDT/DDE/DDD), toxaphene (and related
compounds), and dieldrin have been found in some fish. In most cases, the levels of
these chemicals are low. However, to help ensure the good health of Georgians, the
Georgia Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has developed guidelines for how
often certain species of fish can be safely eaten. These guidelines are based on the
best scientific information and procedures available. As more advanced procedures
are developed, these guidelines may change.

It is important to keep in mind that the consumption recommendations are based
on health-risk calculations for someone eating fish with similar contamination
over a period of 30 years or more.

These guidelines are not intended to discourage people from eating fish, but should
be used as a guide for choosing which type (species) and size of fish to eat from
Georgia walers.

The guidelines are non-binding recommendations EPD determines based on the
body of water a fish comes from, the species of fish and the amount of fish a person
consumes. The purpose of these guidelines is to provide detailed information in an
understandable format for people who eat fish. Waters listed in the fish
consumption guidelines are not necessarily assessed as impaired using USEPA
guidelines for Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act.

The river basin where tested sites are located has been identified in the tables. The
Jfourteen major viver basins in Georgia are shown on the map provided, preceding
the consumption guidance tables. The listings for lakes have been divided into those
with a surface area of 500 acres or more, and small lakes and ponds less than 500
acres in size. Georgia rivers have also been divided into freshwater rivers and
creeks, and estuarine systems. An index is provided at the back of the booklet for
quick page reference to lake, river and estuarine locations that have been tested.



Are Georgia’s Fish Safe to Eat?

Yes. The quality of fish in Georgia is good. Fish and
seafood are nutritious and can play arole in maintaining a
healthy well-balanced diet. This booklet provides you
with the guidance and recommendations to use in eating
fish in a healthy and informed manner. The Georgia
Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has one of the
most progressive fish testing programs in the southeast. A variety of different fish
species were tested for 43 separate contaminants, including metals, organic
chemicals and pesticides. Many of these contaminants did not appear in any fish.
However, two contaminants, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and mercury, were
frequently detected in significant amounts in a few species from some bodies of
water in Georgia. Four additional contaminants, chlordane, DDT residues
(DDT/DDE/DDD), toxaphene-like compounds, and dieldrin were also detected
infrequently. This publication provides you with information on those six
contaminants: PCBs, mercury, chlordane, DDT/DDE/DDD, toxaphene and
dieldrin.

In some areas, fish are contaminated with low concentrations of PCBs. It is now
illegal to manufacture PCBs; however, in the past, these synthetic oils were used
regularly as fluids for electrical transformers, cutting oils, and carbonless paper.
Although they were banned in 1976, they do not break down easily and remain in
aquatic sediments for years. Over time, levels of PCBs are decreasing.

Mercury is a naturally occurring metal that does not break down as it cycles
between land, water, and air. As mercury cycles through the environment it 1s
absorbed and ingested by plants and animals. Nearly all of the mercury found in
fish flesh 1s an organic form, called methylmercury. Most of the mercury absorbed
or ingested will be returned to the environment but some will remain in the plant
and animal tissues. It is not known where the mercury in Georgia's fish originated.
Mercury may be present in fish because of the mercury content of soils and rocks in
the southeast, from municipal and industrial sources, or from fossil fuel use.
Scientific evidence is growing that mercury 1s transported long distances through
the upper atmosphere, making its control a global environmental 1ssue. Although
mercury has always been present, scientific research shows that the amount of
mercury cycling through the environment has increased significantly following the
dawn of the Industrial Revolution in the late 1800s.

Chlordane 1s a man-made pesticide used in the U S. from the late 1940s to the early
1980s. Historically, chlordane was used as an agricultural pesticide, but in 1978 1t
was restricted to termite control use only. It is now banned for all uses. Chlordane
1s persistent in the environment and may remain in aquatic sediments for years.

s

Fish at only one site (Albany By-Pass Pond, page 18), had enough DDE/DDD
residues to recommend a restriction in consumption. The DDE/DDD contaminants
are chemical breakdown products of the pesticide DDT. DDT was first synthesized
in 1874 and its insecticidal properties were discovered in 1939. In the United States
DDT was used extensively until 1969. The U.S. production of DDT was
discontinued in 1969. Residues of DDE and DDD are persistent and break down
slowly in the environment.

Striped mullet at only one site (Casey Canal, page 27), had enough dieldrin to
recommend a restriction in consumption. Dieldrin is another chlorinated pesticide
like chlordane and DDT. and has been restricted from use in the United States. It
was used to control corn and citrus pests, termites, and in moth proofing. Dieldrin is
persistent in the environment because of the slow breakdown rate.

Toxaphene was a chlorinated camphene pesticide used extensively on cotton. In
1982 registration for all uses were cancelled, and a ban on all uses went into effect
in 1990. One estuarine area (Terry and Dupree Creeks, and the Back River, page
52), adjacent to a site where toxaphene was once manufactured has remaining
residues of toxaphene-like compounds present in some fish. Toxaphene is also
persistent in the environment.

Like PCBs, the chlorinated pesticides do not break down easily and remain n
aquatic sediments for years. These organic contaminants tend to concentrate in fat
and fatty tissues of fish such as the liver and other organs. Over time levels of PCBs
and chlorinated pesticides are decreasing.

Some fish in the Savannah River below Augusta contain the radioactive elements
cesium-137 and strontium-90. Exposure to large amounts of these elements may
increase the risk of developing cancer.

How Do Fish Become Contaminated?

Contaminants get into water as a result of storm water runoff, industrial and
municipal discharges, agricultural practices, nonpoint source pollution and other
factors. When it rains, chemicals from the land and in the air are washed mto the
water.

Contaminants are carried downstream by rivers and creeks into lakes, reservoirs,
and estuaries. Contaminants can get into fish in a variety of ways. Fish absorb
PCBs, chlordane and other pesticides from water, suspended sediments, or their
food. These organic chemicals concentrate in the fat of fish tissue and in fatty fish
such as carp and catfish. Cleaning and cooking a fish to remove fat will lower the
amount of PCBs, chlordane or other pesticides in a fish meal. Larger, older fish and
fish which eat other fish may accumulate more contaminants than smaller, younger
fish. Contaminants are often not measured in panfish such as crappie and bluegill

6



because their food sources are lower on the food chain and bioaccumulate less.

Once in the water, mercury is converted to methylmercury by bacteria and other
processes. Fish absorb methylmercury from their food and from water as it passes
over their gills. Mercury 1s bound to proteins in fish tissue, including muscle.

Benefits of Eating Fish

Fish has long been recognized as a nutritious
"protein food". It’s nutritional value as a
protein source 1s greater than that for beef,
pork, chicken or milk. Additionally, the types
o and amounts of dietary fats are generally more
"heart healthy" than the fats found n other protein foods. Fish is also an important
source of the fatty acids that are critical for the development of the brain and
nervous system. Fish is an excellent source of several vitamins, and also contributes
appreciable amounts of dietary calcium, iron and zinc. These minerals are essential
nutrients that tend to be low m people’s diets. Many studies suggest that eating fish
regularly may help protect agamst heart and inflammatory diseases.

These guidelines are based on a range in fish meal size from 4 to 8 ounces (1/4to 112
pound). Where the guidelines recommend only 1 meal per week or month, you
may prefer to have two smaller meals over that period.

Risks of Contaminated Fish
_—————y

These guidelines were designed to protect you from experiencing health problems
associated with eating contaminated fish. The consumption advice provided in this
booklet is developed in a conservative manner. It 1s intended to protect both
children and adults from cancer and the other potential toxic effects of these
chemicals.

PCBs, methylmercury, chlordane, DDT/DDE/DDD, toxaphene and dieldrin build
up in your body over time. It may take months or years of regularly eating
contaminated fish to accumulate levels that would affect your health. Keep in mind
that these guidelines are based on eating fish with similar contamination over a
period of 30 years or more. Current statistics indicate that cancer will affect about
one in every four people nationally, primarily due to smoking, diet and hereditary
risk factors. If you follow Georgia’s consumption guidelines, the contaminants in
the fish you eat may not increase your cancer risk at all. At worst, using the USEPA
estimates of contaminant potency, your cancer risk from fish consumption should
be less than 1 in 10,000.

PCBs, chlordane, DDT/DDD/DDE, toxaphene and dieldrin can cause cancer in
laboratory animals exposed to large amounts, and may cause cancer in humans.

7

Effects other than cancer from these chemicals may include developmental
problems in children whose mothers were exposed to them before or during
pregnancy. Studies of people who have been exposed to very large quantities of
these chemicals (pesticide workers, etc.), have indicated a relationship between
high exposures and health effects on the nervous system, digestive system. and the
immune system.

Exposure to methylmercury has not been linked to cancer. Methylmercury is a
concern because of it’s potential to damage the nervous system, especially in the
developing fetus and young chuld. This could affect your baby's brain and how your
baby learns, moves, and behaves.

Special Notice for Pregnant Women, Nursing Mothers and
Children

If you are pregnant or a nursing mother, or plan to become pregnant soon, you and
children under 6 years of age are sensitive to the effects of contaminants such as
mercury. DNR's guidelines are designed to be protective for these sensitive groups.
In early 2001 the USEPA issued a national advisory recommending that these
sensitive groups limit consumption of all freshwater fish to one meal per week due
to mercury. People may wish to follow USEPA's recommendation, especially in
areas where DNR has not tested fish and offered detailed guidelines. For most other
healthy aduLts, DNR's recommendations may actually be overly conservative.




Ways to Reduce Risk
_—

Keep smaller fish for eating. Generally, larger, older fish may be more
contaminated than younger, smaller fish. You can minimize your health risk by
eating smaller fish (within legal size limits) and releasing the larger fish.

Vary the kinds of fish you eat. Contaminants build up in large predators and
bottom-feeding fish, like bass and catfish, more rapidly than in other species. By
substituting a few meals of panfish, such as bream (e.g. bluegill, redear), and
crappie, you can reduce your risk.

Eat smaller meals when you eat big fish and eat them less often. If you catch a
big fish, freeze part of the catch (mark container or wrapping with species and
location), and space the meals from this fish over a period of time.

Clean and cook your fish properly. How you clean and cook your fish can reduce
the level of contaminants by as much as half in some fish. Some chemicals have a
tendency to concentrate in the fatty tissues of fish. By removing the fish’s skin and
trimming fillets according to the following diagram, you can reduce the level of
chemicals substantially. Mercury is bound to the meat of the fish. so these
precautions will not help reduce this contaminant.

Remove the skin from fillets or steaks. The internal organs (intestines, liver, roe,
and so forth), and skin are often high 1n fat and contaminants.

Trim off the fatty areas shown in black on the drawing. These include the belly
fat, side or body fat, and the flesh along the top of the back. Careful trimming can
reduce some contaminants by 25 to 50%.

Cook fish so fat drips away. Broil, bake or grill fish and do not use the drippings.
Deep-fat frying removes some contaminants, but you should discard and not reuse
the o1l for cooking. Pan frying removes few, if any, contaminants.

Remowve Remowe the fat
all skin along the back

Remowve
Remowve the fatty dark the belly fat
meat along the length

of the fillet

Using These Guidelines
e,

Check the following pages (or Index), for the area where you fish. The lakes and
rivers on the list are arranged in alphabetical order. If your fish or fishing location 1s
NOT 1in this booklet, follow the suggestions in Ways to Reduce Risk. If your fish or
fishing location is in the booklet, it does not necessarily mean that there are
contaminants present, but only that the fish have been tested. Meal advice will
depend on what contaminant(s) were found and how much was found in different
species and sizes of fish. Follow these instructions carefully.

The current Georgia Sport Fishing Regulations should be consulted for the legal
sizes and creel limits for different species in a water body. Some legal size limit
information is provided in the following tables. The regulations also provide
detailed information on how to measure fish length, other seafood size measures,
and color pictures for identification.

»  Measure fish from the tip of the nose to the end of the tail fin.

» In the tables find your lake or nver and the species and size of fish you
caught. If there is no meal frequency listed for a particular size fish, that
size has not been tested or 1s 1llegal to keep. For nivers, the size that was
tested was the common creel size for that species.

» Listed below are the four different recommended meal frequencies that
are possible for different species and sizes of fish.

no restriction
1 meal per week
1 meal per month
do not eat

»  For the purposes of these guidelines, one meal is assumed to range from
14 to 1/2 pound of fish (4-8 ounces) for a 150 pound person. Subtract or
add 1 ounce of fish to the range for every 20 pounds of body weight. For
example, one meal is assumed to be 3 - 7 ounces for a 130 pound person
and 5 - 9 ounces for a 170 pound person.

10






Bear Creek Reservoir Oconee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12”7 - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass* | 1 meal/week 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish 1 meal/week 1 meal/week Mercury
Sunfish * No Restrictions

Sunfish were tested

* Largemouth Bass 16-22 inches are illegal to keep. ** Bluegill, Redear and Redbreast

Lake Blackshear Flint River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12”-16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass * 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish | No Restrictions | 1 meal/week Mercury
*Only Largemouth Bass 14 inches and longer may be legally retained.
Black Shoals Lake Ocmzulgee River Basin
(Renamed Randy Poynter Lake in 2003: originally named Big Haynes Reservoir)
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish |No Restrictions | 1 meal/week 1 meal/week Mercury
Black Crappie 1 meal/week Mercury
Redear Sunfish |No Restrictions
Lake Blue Ridge Tennessee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass * | No Restrictions | 1 meal/week Mercury
White Bass 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish No Restrictions | 1 meal/week Mercury

* Lake Blue Ridge has no minimum size on Largemouth Bass

13

Lake Burton Savannah River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass* | No Restrictions | No Restrictions | 1 meal/week Mercury
White Catfish | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Channel Catfish No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Spotted Bass 1 meal/week Mercury
Walleye 1 meal/week Mercury
* Lake Burton has no minimum size on Largemouth Bass
Carters Lake Coosa River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Spotted Bass No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Channel Catfish No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Walleye No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Hybrid Bass No Restrictions
Lake Chatuge Tennessee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Channel Catfish No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Spotted Bass 1 meal/week Mercury
Clarks Hill Lake (J. Strom Thurmond) Savannah River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions | 1 meal/week Mercury
Black Crappie | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
White Perch No Restrictions
Redear Sunfish | No Restrictions
Hybrid Bass No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Striped Bass No Restrictions | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Channel Catfish | No Restrictions | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Spotted Sucker No Restrictions
14




Goat Rock Lake

Chattahoochee River Basin

Lake Hartwell: Main Body, D.S. Andersonville IS. Georgia/South Carolina Listing

Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/month | 1 meal/month PCBs
Hyb“‘}a‘z‘sssmpe‘i DoNotEat | DoNotEat | Do NotEat PCBs
Channel Catfish | 1meal/month | 1 meal/month | 1 meal/month PCBs

Main Body.Guidance issued with South Carolina DHEC (Ph.: 1-888-849-7241)

High Falls Lake Ocmuigee River Basin

Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions | No Restrictions

Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions | 1 meal/month [PCBs, Mercury;
White Bass 1 meal/month | 1 meal/month PCBs
Hybrid Bass 1 meal/week | 1meal/month | 1 meal/month PCBs
Spotted Sucker No Restrictions
Black Crappie | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Channel Catfish 1 meal/week | 1 meal/month PCBs
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Lake Harding (Bartletts Ferry) Chattahoochee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions | 1 meal/week |[PCBs, Mercury
Channel Catfish 1 meal/week 1 meal/week 1 meal/week PCBs
Black Crappie | No Restrictions | 1 meal/week PCBs
Hybrid Bass 1 meal/week PCBs
Striped Bass 1 meal/week |PCBs, Mercury
Spotted Bass No Restrictions | 1 meal/week Mercury
Lake Hartwell: Tugaloo Arm Savannah River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week | 1 meal/month Mercury
Black Crappie | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Hybr]i;]:l ‘i:np il No Restrictions | 1 meal/month Do Not Eat PCBs
Channel Catfish | No Restrictions | No Restrictions | 1 meal/month PCBs
Carp 1 meal/week Mercury
Walleye 1 meal/week Mercury

Channel Catfish | No Restrictions | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Redear Sunfish | No Restrictions
Hybrid Bass No Restrictions | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Black Crappie | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Jackson Lake Ocmiulgee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish | No Restrictions | No Restrictions | 1 meal/week PCBs
Black Crappie | No Restrictions
Redear Sunfish | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
White Catfish | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Lake Juliette Qcmiulgee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass * | No Restrictions | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Redear Sunfish | No Restrictions
Bullhead species No Restrictions

* Lake Juliette has no minimum size on Largemouth Bass

16




Lake Rabun Savannah River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16 " Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions | 1 meal/week Mercury
White Catfish No Restrictions | No Restrictions | 1 meal/week Mercury
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Walleye No Restrictions
Lake Richard B. Russell Savannah River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16 " Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week 1 meal/week Mercury
Black Crappie | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
White Perch No Restrictions
Channel Catfish | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Bullhead No Restrictions

Lake Seminole

Chattahoochee/Flint River Basin (Apalachicola)

Lake Sydney Lanier Chattahoochee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Striped Bass No Restrictions | 1 meal/week Mercury
Spotted Bass * 1 meal/week * | 1 meal/week Mercury
Largemouth Bass * 1 meal/week * | 1 meal/week Mercury
White Catfish | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Channel Catfish | No Restrictions | No Restrictions | 1 meal/week Mercury
Common Carp 1 meal/week Mercury
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Black Crappie | No Restrictions
Lake Nottely Tennessee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16 " Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week 1 meal/week Mercury
Striped Bass 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Black Crappie No Restrictions
Lake Oconee Oconee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass * | No Restrictions | No Restrictions | No Restrictions

Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Spotted Sucker | No Restrictions | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Black Crappie | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Redear Sunfish | No Restrictions
Lake Sinclair Oconee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Hybrid Bass No Restrictions | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Catfish No Restrictions | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Black Crappie | No Restrictions | No Restrictions

Hybrid Bass No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Channel Catfish | No Restrictions | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
White Catfish No Restrictions
Black Crappie | No Restrictions
Lake Oliver Chaltahoochee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week 1 meal/week l\/l;chusr,y
Channel Catfish | No Restrictions | No Restrictions [ | meal/month PCBs
Hybrid Bass No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Redear Sunfish | No Restrictions

17

18




Lake Worth (Lake Chehaw; Flint River Reservoir) Flint River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12"-16" Over 16 " Chemical

Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week 1 meal/week Mercury

Channel Catfish No Restrictions [No Restrictions
Lake Worth (Lake Chehaw, Old Lake Worth Reservoir)

Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish 1 meal/week Mercury
Redear Sunfish | No Restrictions
Spotted Sucker No Restrictions

GEORGIA PUBLIC LAKES AND PONDS LESS THAN 500 ACRES

These gudelines are based on a range in fish meal size from 4 to 8 ounces (1/4to 112
pound). Where the guidelines recommend only 1 meal per week or month, you may
prefer to have two smaller meals over that period.

Lake Tobesofkee Ocmilgee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish | No Restrictions | No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Lake Tugalo Savannah River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16 " Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/month | 1 meal/month Mercury
White Catfish No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Walleye 1 meal/week Mercury
Lake Varner (Cornish Creek Reservoir, Newton County)  Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish No Restrictions
Redear Sunfish | No Restrictions
Lake Walter F. George (Eufaula) Chattahoochee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass * No Restrictions
Hybrid Bass No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Channel Catfish No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Black Crappie | No Restrictions
Spotted Sucker No Restrictions | No Restrictions
* Only Largemouth Bass 14 inches and longer may be legally retained.
West Point Lake Chattahoochee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16 " Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass * No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Spotted Bass No Restrictions | No Restrictions
Hybrid Bass No Restrictions | No Restrictions [ 1 meal/week PCBs
Channel Catfish | No Restrictions | No Restrictions | 1 meal/week PCBs
Common Carp No Restrictions
Black Crappie | No Restrictions | No Restrictions

* Legal Largemouth > 14”. ** Striped Bass move between Lake & Morgan Falls Dam

19

Lake Acworth Coosa River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass [No Restrictions| 1 meal/week Mercury
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
City of Adairsville Pond Coosa River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Carp [No Restrictions
Albany By-Pass Pond Flint River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week | 1 meal/week DDE/DDD
Catfish 1 meal/week DDE/DDD
Common Carp 1 meal/month DDE/DDD
Redear Sunfish | No Restrictions
20



Allen Creek Wildlife Management Area, Ponds A and B Oconee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Antioch Lake (East & West), Rocky Mountain PFA Coosa River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical

Largemouth Bass

No Restrictions

No Restrictions

Channel Catfish No Restrictions| No Restrictions
Black Crappie | No Restrictions |No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Lake Bennett (Marben PFA, Charlie Elliot Wildlife Center) Oconee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass * 1 meal/week® | 1 meal/week Mercury
Big Lazer PFA (Gum Creek Impoundment) Flint River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass * No Restrictions| 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish No Restrictions
Bowles C. Ford Lake, City of Savannah Savannah River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions| No Restrictions
White Catfish | No Restrictions [No Restrictions
Brasstown Valley Kids Fishing Pond Tennessee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Bush Field Airport, Augusta: Unnamed Pond Savannah River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass |No Restrictions | 1 meal/week Mercury
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions

21

Clayton County Water Authority: Blalock Reservoir Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions
Black Crappie | No Restrictions
Clayton County Water Authority: J.W. Smith Reservoir Flint River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions
Redear Sunfish | No Restrictions
Clayton County Water Authority: Shamrock Reservoir Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Dodge County PFA (Steve Bell Lake) Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12 - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass * No Restrictions| No Restrictions
Channel Catfish No Restrictions| No Restrictions
Evans County PFA Ogeechee Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass * No Restrictions| 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish No Restrictions
Fort Yargo State Park Lake (Marburg Cr. Watershed Proj.)  Oconee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions| No Restrictions
Carp No Restrictions
Hamburg Millpond, Hamburg State Park Ogeechee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week Mercury
Redear Sunfish | No Restrictions

22




Lake Mayer (City of Savannah)

Ogeechee River Basin

Heath Lake, Rocky Mountain PFA Coosa River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions|No Restrictions
Black Crappie  [No Restrictions |No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Hugh M. Gillis PFA Oconee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Channel Catfish No Restrictions| No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week Mercury

Ken Gardens Lake (Albany, Georgia) Flint River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week |1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish | No Restrictions |No Restrictions
Brown Bullhead [No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish [No Restrictions
Kolomoki Lake, Kolomoki Mounds State Park Chattahoochee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week |1 meal/week Mercury
Redear Sunfish No Restrictions
Little Ocmulgee State Park Lake (Gum Creek Swamp)) Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/month Mercury
Brown Bullhead 1 meal/week Mercury
Margery Lake (Marben PFA, Charlie Elliot Wildlife Center) Oconee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Bluegill Sunfish |No Restrictions
Largemouth Bass* No Restrictions| No Restrictions

*Minimum size is 14 inches unless posted otherwise.

23

Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions
Redear Sunfish | No Restrictions
Speckled Bullhead No Restrictions| No Restrictions
McDuffie PFA (East Watershed Ponds) Savannah River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass * No Restrictions
Channel Catfish No Restrictions
*Minimum size is 14 inches unless posted otherwise.
McDuffie PFA (West Watershed Ponds) Savannah River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass * 1 meal/week *| 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish No Restrictions| No Restrictions
*Minimum size is 14 inches unless posted otherwise.
Nancy Town Lake (Habersham County) Savannah River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions
Lake Olmstead (Richmond County) Savannah River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions
Spotted Sucker No Restrictions
Paradise PFA (Horseshoe 4) Suwannee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Channel Catfish No Restrictions
24




Paradise PFA (Lake Patrick))

Suwannee River Basin

Species

Less than 12"

12" s

16"

Over 16"

Chemical

Largemouth Bass *

No Restrictions

No Restrictions

Brown Bullhead

No Restrictions

No Restrictions

*Minimum size is 14 inches unless posted otherwise.

Payton Park Pond, Valdosta Suwannee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Reed Bingham State Park Lake Suwannee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/month | 1 meal/month Mercury
White Catfish 1 meal/month Mercury
Lake Rutledge (Hard Labor Creek State Park) Qconee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass No Restrictions
Channel Catfish |No Restrictions [No Restrictions
Lake Seed Savannah River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions

Shepherd Lake (Marben PFA, Charlie Elliot Wildlife Center) Oconee River Basin

Species

Less than 12"

12" -

16"

Over 16"

Chemical

Largemouth Bass *

No Restrictions

No Restrictions

Bluegill Sunfish

No Restrictions

*Minimum size is 14 inches unless posted otherwise.

South Slappy Blvd. Offramp Pond (Albany, Georgia)

Flint River Basin

Species Less than 12" 12" - 16" Over 16" Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week |1 meal/month Mercury
Bluegill Sunfish No Restrictions

25

Stone Mountain Lake Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Less than 12" 12" -16" Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week Mercury
Catfish No Restrictions |No Restrictions
Tribble Mill Lake, Gwinnett County Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Less than 12" | 12" -16" Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass | No Restrictions | 1 meal/week Mercury
Black Crappie | No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
Yohola Lake, Kolomoki Mounds State Park Chartahoochee River Basin
Species Less than 12" | 12" -16" Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week 1 meal/week Mercury
Bluegill Sunfish No Restrictions
Yonah Lake Savannah River Basin
Species Less than 12" | 12" -16" Over 16 " Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1 meal/week Mercury
Catfish (mixed sp.) 1 meal/week Mercury
Bluegill Sunfish | No Restrictions
26




GEORGIA FRESHWATER RIVERS AND CREEKS

Allatoona Creek, Cobb County

Coosa River Basin

Please note that the consumption guidelines for Georgia rivers are presented in a
different format from the lake tables. Due to the flow of nivers. the site tested 1s
important to the consumption guidelines. Consumption guidelines may vary from
one stretch of river to another. The fish tested was the common creel size for the
location and species. Freshwater rivers and creeks are tabulated first, followed by
listings for Georgia tidal estuarine systems.

These guidelines are based on a range in fish meal size from 4 to 8 ounces (14 to 1/2
pound). Where the guidelines recommend only 1 meal per week or month, you may

prefer to have two smaller meals over that period.

Alapaha River (Tifton to Stockton) Suwannee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass U.S.Hwys. 82 to 84 1 meal/month Mercury
Spotted Sucker See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Alapaha River (Near State Line) Suwannee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Near Statenville 1 meal/month Mercury
Bullhead See Above 1 meal/month Mercury
Alapahoochee River (Near State Line) Suwannee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Bullhead Echols County 1 meal/week Mercury
Alcovy River Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Spotted Sucker Arrowhatchee Farms No Restrictions
Chain Pickerel See Above No Restrictions

27

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Spotted Bass Ga. Hwy. 176 1 meal/week Mercury
Alabama Hog Sucker | See Above 1 meal/week Mercury

Altamaha River, Altamaha River Basin
Near Baxley (U.S. Hwy 1), and Near Jesup, Ga. (U.S. Hwy.s 25/84)

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass US.Hwy 1 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Flathead Catfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Bluegill Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Largemouth Bass U.S. Hwys 25/84 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Flathead Catfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Striped Mullet Altamaha Park No Restrictions

Apalachee River Oconee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Apalachee Beach 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions

Beaver Creek (Tributary to Patsiliga Creek) Flint River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical

Yellow Bullhead Taylor County 1 meal/month Mercury
Boen Creek Savannah River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical

Bluehead Chub Rabun County No Restrictions
Brasstown Creek Tennessee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical

Northern Hog Sucker | Towns County No Restrictions

28




Brier Creek (Burke County)

Savannah River Basin

Casey Canal (Tributary to Hayners Cr. / Vernon River) Ogeechee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Eisenhower Dr. No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Striped Mullet See Above 1 meal/week Dieldrin

Cedar Creek Tributary (Hart County WMA) Savannah River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Creek Chubsucker Hart County WMA No Restrictions
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions

Chattahoochee River Chattahoochee River Basin
(Near Helen, and Above Lake Lanier)

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Redeye Bass Ga. Hwy 75, Helen 1 meal/week Mercury
Snail Bullhead See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Golden Redhorse See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Largemouth Bass Belton Bridge Road 1 meal/month Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions

Chattahoochee River Chattahoochee River Basin
(Buford Dam to Morgan Falls Dam)

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Multiple, Dam to Dam 1 meal/week Mercury
Common Carp See Above No Restrictions

Brown Trout See Above No Restrictions
Rainbow Trout See Above No Restrictions
Yellow Perch Above Morgan Falls No Restrictions

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Ga. Hwy. 56 1 meal/month Mercury
Spotted Sucker See Above 1 meal/week Mercury

Broad River Savannah River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Channel Catfish Ga. Hwy 17 No Restrictions
Flathead Catfish See Above No Restrictions

Buffalo Creek Tallapoosa River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical

Bluegill Sunfish Carroll County No Restrictions
Butternut Creek Tennessee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical

Hog Sucker Union County No Restrictions
Cane Creek (Wimpy’s Air Field) Chattahoochee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical

Largemouth Bass Lumpkin County No Restrictions
Canoochee River (Hwy 192 to Lotts Cr.) Ogeechiee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass U.S. Hwy. 280 1 meal/month Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above 1 meal/month Mercury
Snail Bullhead See Above I meal/month Mercury

Canoochee River (Lotts Cr. To Ogeechee River) Ogeechee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical

Largemouth Bass Below Canoochee Creek | 1 meal/month Mercury
(Taylor Creek)
Channel Catfish See Above 1 meal/month Mercury

29

30




Chattahoochee River

(Morgan Falls Dam to Peachtree Creek)

Chattahoochee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Below Morgan Falls Dam | No Restrictions
Common Carp See Above 1 meal/month PCBs
Brown Trout See Above No Restrictions
Rainbow Trout See Above No Restrictions
Jumprock Sucker See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Bluegill Sunfish See Above No Restrictions

Chattahoochee River Chattahoochee River Basin
(Peachtree Creek to Pea Creek)

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Common Carp SR 166 (DNR boat ramp) | 1 meal/month PCBs
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish See Above 1 meal/week PCBs
White Sucker Peachtree Cr. To I-20 No Restrictions
Black Bass Spp. 1-285 1 meal/week Mercury

Chattahoochee River Chattahoochee River Basin
(West Point Dam to Interstate 85)
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Below Dam No Restrictions
Spotted Bass See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Flat Bullhead Catfish | See Above No Restrictions
Chattahoochee River Chattahoochee River Basin
(Oliver Dam to Upatoi Creek, Muscogee County)
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Oliver Dam to Eagle| 1 meal/month PCBs
Phoenix Dam
Bullhead Catfish See Above 1 meal/week PCBs
Chattahoochee River Chattahoochee River Basin
(Chattahoochee County to Stewart County; Upatoi Creek to Omaha, Ga.)
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Oswichee Creek No Restrictions
Spotted Sucker See Above No Restrictions
Crappie See Above No Restrictions
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions

Chattahoochee River (Early County)

Chattahoochee River Basin

Chattahoochee River Chattahoochee River Basin
(Pea Creek to West Point Lake, below Franklin)

Species Site Tested Recommendation | Chemical
Largemouth Bass U.S.27/SR16 Whitesburg | 1 meal/week Mercury
Spotted Bass See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions

Chattahoochee River: Special for Striped Bass
(Morgan Falls Dam to West Point Lake, below Franklin)

Charttahoochee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation | Chemical
Striped Bass Morgan Falls to I-285 1 meal/month PCBs,
Mercury

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Hybrid Bass Downstream of Plant | No Restrictions
Farley
Chattanooga Creek Tennessee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Bluegill Sunfish Ga. Hwy 193 No Restrictions
Northern Hog Sucker | See Above No Restrictions

Note: One population of striped bass migrates annually between West Point Lake and
Morgan Falls Dam. Sampled population represents this stretch of river and Lake.

31

Chattooga River (Northeast Georgia, Rabun County)

Savannah River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Northern Hog Sucker | Hwy. 24 1 meal/week Mercury
Silver Redhorse Above Lake Tugalo 1 meal/week Mercury

32




Chattooga River (Northwest Georgia)

Coosa River Basin

Coleman River, Near Mouth, Rabun County

Savannah River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Rainbow Trout Near Tate City Rd. No Restrictions
Conasauga River: Headwaters in Cohutta Nat'l Forest Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Rainbow Trout Upstream Rough Cr. No Restrictions
Conasauga River: Coosa River Basin

State Line to Hwy 286 (Hwy 2); and, Hwy 286 to Calhoun (Old Tilton Bridge)

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Spotted Bass Ga. Hwy. 2 1 meal/week Mercury
Smallmouth Buffalo See Above 1 meal/month PCBs,
Mercury
White Bass Old Tilton Bridge 1 meal/month PCBs
Smallmouth Buffalo See Above 1 meal/month PCBs,
Mercury
Coosa River (River Mile Zero to Hwy 100) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass River Mile 2, Rome 1 meal/month PCBs
Spotted Bass See Above 1 meal/week PCBs,
Mercury
Blue Catfish < 18~ River Mile 2 & Hwy. 100 | 1 meal/week PCBs
Blue Catfish 18-32” | River Mile 2 & Hwy. 100 | 1 meal/month PCBs
Blue Catfish > 327 River Mile 2 & Hwy. 100 | Do Not Eat PCBs
Smallmouth Buffalo | River Mile 2, Rome Do Not Eat PCBs

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Bluegill Sunfish Chattoogaville No Restrictions
Black Crappie See Above No Restrictions
Chestatee River, Headwaters, Turners Corner Chattahoochee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Redeye Bass Hwy. 19 No Restrictions
Alabama Hog Sucker | See Above No Restrictions
Bluehead Chub See Above No Restrictions
Chestatee River, (Tesnatee River to Lake Lanier) Chartahoochee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Spotted Bass Downstream Ga. 400 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Chickamauga Creek (East and South) Tennessee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Rock Bass Ga. Hwy 2 No Restrictions
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Chickamauga Creek (West) Tennessee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Spotted Bass Ga. Hwy 2 1 meal/week Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Chickasawhatchee Creek, WMA near Elmodel, Ga. Flint River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Spotted Sucker Wildlife Mgm’t Area No Restrictions
Cohulla Creek (Praters Mill) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Blacktail Redhorse Ga. Hwy. 2 1 meal/week Mercury

33

34




Coosa River (Hwy 100 to Stateline)

Coosa River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Smallmouth Buffalo | Below Hwy 100 and at | 1 meal/month PCBs
Brushy Branch
Largemouth Bass See Above 1 meal/week PCBs
Spotted Bass See Above No Restrictions
Channel Catfish See Above 1 meal/month PCBs
Black Crappie Foster Bend 1 meal/week PCBs
Blue Catfish < 18” River Mile 2 & Hwy. 100 | 1 meal/week PCBs
Blue Catfish 18-32” | River Mile 2 & Hwy. 100 | | meal/month PCBs
Blue Catfish > 32” River Mile 2 & Hwy. 100 | Do Not Eat PCBs
Coosa River: Special Striped Bass Coosa River Basin
(River mile zero in Rome to Stateline/Lake Weiss)
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Striped Bass less than | Multiple sites on Coosa | 1 meal/month PCBs
20 inches in length
Striped Bass > 20 | See Above Do Not Eat PCBs

inches in length

Note: One population of striped bass migrates annually between Lake Weiss and locations
on the Coosa, Etowah (below Thompson-Weinman Dam) and Oostanaula Rivers. Sampled
population represents these stretches of river.

Coosawattee River (Below Carters Lake Dam)

Coosa River Basin

Dukes Creek (Near Helen) Chattahoochee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical

Rainbow Trout Near Ga.Hwy. 75 No Restrictions
Brown Trout See Above No Restrictions

Note: Trout may not be harvested in Smithgall Woods

Etowah River (Dawson County) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Blacktail Redhorse Kelly Bridge Road 1 meal/week Mercury

Etowah River (Above Lake Allatoona, Cherokee County) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Spotted Bass York Street 1 meal/week Mercury
Golden Redhorse See Above No Restrictions

Etowah River (Below Lake Allatoona, Bartow/Floyd Co.s) Coosa River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Channel Catfish U.S. Hwy. 411 No Restrictions
Largemouth Bass See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Striped Bass * Below Allatoona Dam * | No Restrictions
Spotted Bass See Above 1 meal/week PCBs,
Mercury
Bluegill Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Smallmouth Buffalo | See Above 1 meal/month PCBs,
Mercury

* For Striped Bass below Allatoona Dam and above Thompson-Weinman Dam in
Cartersville only. See “Coosa River: Special Striped Bass”, for lower Etowah River.

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Smallmouth Buffalo | Owens Gin Road 1 meal/month PCB:s,
Mercury
Bluegill Sunfish As Above No Restrictions
Daniels Creek (Dade County) Tennessee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Bluegill Sunfish Cloudland Canyon State [ No Restrictions

Park

Flint River (Spalding/Fayette Counties) Flint River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Ga. Hwy. 92 1 meal/week Mercury
Spotted Sucker See Above No Restrictions
36




Flint River (Meriwether/Pike/Upson Counties) Flint River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Shoal Bass Ga. Hwy. 18 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Flathead Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Flint River (Taylor County) Flint River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass U.S. Hwy. 80 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Shoal Bass See Above No Restrictions
Flint River (Above Lake Blackshear, Macon/Dooly Co.s) Flint River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Oglethorpe, Ga. Hwy 49 | 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Flint River (Below Lake Blackshear, Worth/Lee Co.s) Flint River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass No. Albany, Ga. Hwy 32 | 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Flint River (Dougherty/Baker/Mitchell Counties) Flint River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Below Albany & Merck | 1 meal/week Mercury
Sucker See Above No Restrictions
Flathead Catfish<16" | Above Newton, GA No Restrictions
Flathead Catfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
16-30”
Flathead Catfish>30" | See Above 1 meal/month Mercury
Goldmine Branch (Tributary to Warwoman Cr.) Savannah River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Brook Trout Rabun County No Restrictions

Gum Creek Flint River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Crisp County 1 meal/week Mercury
Carp See Above No Restriction
Holly Creek (Murray County) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Blacktail Redhorse Fox Bridge Road 1 meal/week Mercury
Ichawaynochaway Creek Flint River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Cordays Millpond 1 meal/week Mercury
Spotted Sucker See Above No Restriction
Jacks River (Fannin County) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Brown Trout Watson Gap No Restrictions
Jones Creek (U.S. Forest Service Rd. 28-1) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Brown Trout Lumpkin County No Restrictions
Kinchafoonee Creek (Sumter/Lee Counties) Flint River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Ga. Hwys 49 to 118 1 meal/week Mercury
Spotted Sucker See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Little Dry Creek (Floyd County) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Bluegill Sunfish Near Rome No Restrictions
38




Little River (Above & Below Rocky Cr., Wilkes Co.)

Savannah River Basin

Mill Creek (Murray County)

Coosa River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Golden Redhorse Hwy. 411, Eton 1 meal/week Mercury
Moccasin Creek (Lake Burton Hatchery) Savannah River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Rainbow Trout DNR Hatchery No Restrictions
Muckalee Creek (Sumter/Lee Counties) Flint River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass MecLittle Bridge Rd. To | 1 meal/week Mercury
Ga. Hwy 118
Spotted Sucker See Above 1 meal/week Mercury

Mud Creek, Near Powder Springs, Cobb County

Chatiahoochee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Above & Below Rocky | 1 meal/week Mercury
Creek
Silver Redhorse See Above No Restrictions
Spotted Sucker See Above No Restrictions
Little River (West of Valdosta, Lowndes County) Suwannee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Above Ga. Hwy 133 1 meal/week Mercury
Spotted Sucker See Above No Restrictions
Little Tallapoosa River Tallapoosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass U.S. Hwy. 27 No Restrictions
Black Crappie See Above No Restrictions
Brown Bullhead See Above No Restrictions
Little Tennessee River (Rabun County) Tennessee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Mixed Bass/Sunfish | Above John Kelly Rd. No Restrictions
Mixed Sucker Spp. See Above No Restrictions

Mixed Bass/Sunfish Species: Rock Bass, Redbreast and Green Sunfish.
Mixed Sucker Species: Black Redhorse, Striped Jumprock and Northern Hog Sucker

Middle Oconee River (Above & Below Athens) QOconee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Redbreast Sunfish U.S. Hwy 29, (Above) No Restrictions
Spotted Sucker See Above No Restrictions
Silver Redhorse Below Barber Creek No Restrictions
Mill Creek (Whitfield County) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Spotted Sucker Near Dalton No Restrictions
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Alabama Hog Sucker | Ga. Hwy 360 No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Nickajack Creek, Cobb County Chattahoochee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Alabama Hog Sucker | Cooper Lake Road No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Noonday Creek Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Alabama Hog Sucker | Cobb County No Restrictions
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
North Oconee River (Above and Below Athens, Clarke Co.) QOconee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Redbreast Sunfish Newton Bridge Road No Restrictions
Redbreast Sunfish Whitehall Rd. (Below) No Restrictions
Flat Bullhead See Above No Restrictions

40




Ochlockonee River (Moultrie to Thomasville)

Ochlockonee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Above Thomasville, 1 meal/month Mercury
Hwy. 19
White Catfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Warmouth See Above 1 meal/week Mercury

Ochlockonee River (T

homasville to State Line)

Ochlockonee River Basin

Ocmulgee River (Pulaski County) Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Hawkinsville No Restrictions
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Ocmulgee River (Wilcox/Telfair Counties) Ocmilgee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass U.S. Hwy 280 1 meal/week Mercury
Flathead Catfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Ocmulgee River (Telfair/Wheeler Counties) Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass U.S. Hwy 341 1 meal/week Mercury
Flathead Catfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Oconee River (Clarke and Oconee Counties) QOconee River Basin

Confluence of North and Middle Oconee to Barnett Shoals Dam

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Ga. Hwy. 93 1 meal/month Mercury
Spotted Sucker See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions

Ocmulgee River (Butts/Monroe Counties) Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Below Lloyd Shoals [ No Restrictions
Dam, Lake Jackson
Brown Bullhead See Above No Restrictions
Ocmulgee River (Bibb County) Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass 6 Miles Downstream of | 1 meal/week Mercury
Tobesofkee Creek
Flathead Catfish See Above 1 meal/month PCB:s,
Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Ocmulgee River (Houston/Twiggs Counties) Ocmulgee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Channel Catfish Ga. Hwy. 96 No Restrictions
Flathead Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Largemouth Bass See Above 1 meal/week Mercury

41

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Above Bamett Shoals 1 meal/week Mercury
Silver Redhorse See Above 1 meal/week Mercury

Oconee River (Oconee and Greene Counties) Oconee River Basin
Barnett Shoals Dam to Lake Oconee

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Silver Redhorse Ga. Hwy. 15 No Restrictions
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Common Carp See Above No Restrictions

Oconee River (Baldwin/Wilkinson Counties) Oconee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Flathead Catfish Milledgeville to Dublin | No Restrictions
Largemouth Bass See Above No Restrictions
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions

42




Ogeechee River (Bryan County; near Ellabelle) Ogeechee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Ga. Hwy 204 1 meal/month Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Ogeechee River (Near Ft. McAllister) Ogeechee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Mullet Fort McAllister No Restrictions
Ohoopee River (Near Oak Park, Ga.) Altamaha River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass I-16 1 meal/month Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Ohoopee River (Near Reidsville, Ga., Tattnall Co.) Altamala River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Ga. Hwys 280 to 56 1 meal/month Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Spotted Sucker See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Okefenokee Swamp (Stephen Foster State Park) Suwannee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Bowfin Billy’s "Lake" 1 meal/month Mercury
Flier (sunfish) See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Chain Pickerel See Above 1 meal/month Mercury
Olley Creek (Near Austell, Cobb County) Chattahoochee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Large Scale Clay Road No Restrictions
Stoneroller
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions

Oconee River (Laurens County) Oconee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass I-16 No Restrictions
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Ogeechee River (Washington County; near Davisboro) Ogeechee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Ga. Hwy 88 1 meal/month Mercury
Spotted Sucker See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Ogeechee River (Jefferson County; Louisville) QOgeechee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass US.Hwy 1 1 meal/month Mercury
Spotted Sucker See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Ogeechee River (Burke County; Midville) Ogeechee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Ga. Hwy. 56 1 meal/month Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Ogeechee River (Jenkins County; Millen) Ogeechiee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass U.S. Hwy 25 1 meal/month Mercury
Snail Bullhead See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Ogeechee River (Bulloch County; near Statesboro) Ogeechee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass U.S. Hwy 301 1 meal/month Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Snail Bullhead See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Spotted Sucker Ga. Hwy. 24 (so. bridge) | 1 meal/week Mercury

43

44




Oostanaula River (Floyd/Gordon Counties)

Coosa River Basin

Satilla River (Near Waycross, Ware/Brantley Co.s) Satilla River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass U.S. Hwy 84 1 meal/month Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish U.S. Hwy 301 1 meal/week Mercury
Satilla River (Folkston, Burnt Fort, Charlton/Camden Co.s) Satilla River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Ga. Hwy. 252 1 meal/month Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above 1 meal/month Mercury
Flathead Catfish 30 | See Above 1 meal/month * Mercury
inches and smaller
Flathead Catfish | See Above Do Not Eat Mercury
greater than 30 inches

* Because there is considerable variation in how much mercury these large predatory fish
contain, people who are considered to be especially sensitive to the effects of mercury
(pregnant women, nursing mothers and young children), may wish to limit their
consumption further than listed above.

Savannah River (Below Clarks Hill Dam, Columbia County) Savannah River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Smallmouth Buffalo | Ga. Hwy 156, Calhoun 1 meal/week PCBs,
Mercury
Bluegill Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Spotted Bass Ga. Hwy 140 1 meal/week Mercury
Bluegill Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Largemouth Bass See Above 1 meal/week PCBs
Smallmouth Buffalo | See Above 1 meal/week PCBs,
Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above 1 meal/week PCBs
See “Coosa River: Special Striped Bass™
Patsiliga Creek (Upstream of Beaver Creek, Taylor Co.) Flint River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass From McCants Millpond | No Restrictions
Spotted Sucker Wi Gi hiny 208 No Restrictions
Chain Pickerel See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Patsiliga Creek (Downstream of Beaver Creek) Flint River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Bass Spp. * Taylor County 1 meal/month Mercury
Sucker Spp. * See Above 1 meal/week Mercury

*Bass: Largemouth & Shoal; Suckers: Grayfin Redhorse, Spotted & Greater Jumprock

Pipe Makers Canal (Near Savannah, Georgia)

Savannah River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Above New Savannah | 1 meal/week Mercury
Bluff Lock & Dam
Spotted Sucker See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Redear Sunfish Above Stevens Cr. Dam | No Restrictions
Redbreast Sunfish Below Stevens Cr. Dam | No Restrictions

Savannah River (Richmond/Burke Counties) Savannah River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Below New Savannah | 1 meal/week Mercury
Bluff Lock & Dam
Sucker See Above No Restrictions
Striped Mullet See Above No Restrictions

Specific consumption guidelines have not been issued for the radionuclides cesium-137 &
strontium-90, in the Savannah River (Burke/Screven Co.s), adjacent to the Savannah River

Site (SRS). Guidance on mercury were evaluated and deemed to be protective.

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Chatham County 1 meal/week Mercury
Ponder Branch (Walker County, Villanow) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Redeye Bass Ga. Hwy 136 No Restrictions
Proctor Creek, Near Acworth, Cobb County Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Green Sunfish Ga. Hwy 293, Old US 41 | No Restrictions

45

46




Savannah River (Screven County)

Savannah River Basin

Savannah River: Special Striped Bass
(New Savannah Bluff Lock & Dam to Estuary, Chatham Co.)

Savannah River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Striped Bass 27 and | Multiple locations, over | 1 meal/month * Mercury
greater in length section noted above

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass U.S. Hwy 301 1 meal/week Mercury
Redear Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury

Specific consumption guidelines have not been issued for the radionuclides cesium-137 &
strontium-90, in the Savannah River (Burke/Screven Co.s), adjacent to the Savannah River
Site (SRS). Guidance on mercury were evaluated and deemed to be protective.

* Because there is considerable variation in how much mercury these large predatory fish
contain, people who are considered to be especially sensitive to the effects of mercury
(pregnant women, nursing mothers and young children), may wish to limit their
consumption further than listed above.

Savannah River (Effingham County)

Savannah River Basin

Note: one population of striped bass migrates annually between the Savannah estuary and
New Savannah Bluff Lock and Dam. Current minimum legal size is 27 inches.

Sewell Mill Creek (Cobb County)

Chattahoochee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Ga. Hwy 119 1 meal/month Mercury
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Redbreast Sunfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury

Savannah River (Fort Howard) Savannah River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Near Rincon 1 meal/month Mercury
‘White Catfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Bowfin See Above 1 meal/month Mercury

Savannah River (Chatham County)

Savannah River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass 1-95 and U.S. Hwy. 17 1 meal/week Mercury
Channel Catfish U.S. Hwy. 17 No Restrictions
Striped Mullet Hwy. 17, Front River No Restrictions

Savannah River (Tidal Gate) Savannah River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Red Drum Tidal Gate No Restrictions
White Catfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury

47

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Alabama Hog Sucker | Ga. Hwy 120 No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Short Creek (Warren County) Ogeechee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Sunfish Warren County 1 meal/week Mercury
Slab Camp Creek (Oconee County) Oconee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Greater Jumprock Watson Spring Road No Restrictions
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
South River (DeKalb/Rockdale County) Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Bluegill Sunfish Hwy. 155, Panola Shoals | 1 meal/week PCBs
Snail Bullhead See Above 1 meal/week PCBs
South River (Henry County) Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Snapping Shoals 1 meal/week PCBs
Silver Redhorse See Above No Restrictions
Channel Catfish Below Snapping Shoals | No Restrictions
48




South River (Butts County) Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Black Crappie Ga. Hwy. 36 No Restrictions
Largemouth Bass See Above No Restrictions
Channel Catfish See Above No Restrictions
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Spirit Creek Savannah River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Above Richmond Factory | No Restrictions
Pond
Spotted Sucker See Above No Restrictions
Redear Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Spring Creek (Seminole/Decatur/Miller Counties) Flint River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Ga. Hwy. 84 1 meal/week Mercury
Spotted Sucker See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Redear Sunfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Stamp Creek (Cherokee County) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Rainbow Trout Pine Log WMA No Restrictions
Stekoa Creek Savannal River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Striped Jumprock Rabun County No Restrictions

St. Marys River (Charlton County)

St. Marys River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Near St. George 1 meal/month Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions

St. Marys River (Camden County) St. Marys River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass U.S. Hwy. 17 1 meal/month Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above No Restrictions
Striped Mullet See Above No Restrictions
Sugar Creek (Murray County) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Golden Redhorse Sugar Creek Road 1 meal/week Mercury
Sumac Creek (Murray County) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Golden Redhorse Hwy. 225 1 meal/week Mercury
Suwannee River (Clinch/Ware/Echols Co.s) Suwannee River Basin
Suwannee River Sill to State Line
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Largemouth Bass Short Camp Road 1 meal/month Mercury
Bullhead Catfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury
Chain Pickerel See Above & U.S. 441 | 1 meal/week Mercury
Flier U.S. Hwy 441 1 meal/week Mercury
Swamp Creek (Whitfield County) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Redeye Bass Redwine Cove Road 1 meal/week Mercury
Talking Rock Creek (Downtown Talking Rock, Pickens Co.) Coosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Redeye Bass Near Fire Department 1 meal/week Mercury
Tallapoosa River Tallapoosa River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Blacktail Redhorse U.S. Hwy. 27 No Restrictions
Bluegill Sunfish See Above No Restrictions




Blacktail Redhorse Ga. Hwy. 100 1 meal/week Mercury
Tallulah River, Towns County Savannah River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Rainbow Trout Charlies Creek Road No Restrictions

Tributary to Hudson River (Alto, Ga., Banks County)

Savannah River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Redeye Bass Below Alto Prison 1 meal/week Mercury
Brown Bullhead See Above No Restrictions

Upatoi Creek Chartahoochee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical

Grayfin Redhorse Above Mouth No Restrictions
‘Withlacoochee River Suwannee River Basin
(Hahira to State Line, Berrien/Lowndes Counties)

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Redbreast Sunfish Ga. Hwy 122 1 meal/week Mercury
Largemouth Bass Near Clyattville 1 meal/month Mercury
Redbreast Sunfish See Above 1 meal/week Mercury

Yahoola Creek (Consolidated Goldmine)

Chattahoochee River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Alabama Hog Sucker | Lumpkin County No Restrictions
Yellow River Ocmulgee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendation Chemical
Flat Bullhead Catfish | Porterdale Dam No Restrictions

51

GEORGIA ESTUARINE SYSTEMS

Estuaries and freshwaters in Georgia are included in the watersheds of 14 different
river basins, using the United States Geological Survey Hydrologic Unit Code
(HUC), cataloging system. Estuarine systems often communicate with adjoining
basins due to natural interconnections and manmade structures and actions such as
causeways, tidal gates and dredging. Terry Creek, Dupree Creek, the Back River,
Academy Creek and the lower Brunswick River are technically in the Satilla River
Basin, but because of tidal dynamics, water exchange occurs between them and
the Altamaha River system.
These guidelines are based on a range in fish meal size from 4 to 8 ounces (1/4 to
172 pound). Where the guidelines recommend only 1 meal per week or month, you
may prefer to have two smaller meals over that period.

Academy Creek Satilla River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendations Chemical
Blue Crab Academy Creek No Restrictions

Altamaha River Estuary Altamaha River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendations Chemical
Striped Mullet Below Hwy. 17 No Restrictions
Spotted Seatrout Multiple in Delta | No Restrictions
Floyd Creek (to St. Andrews Sound) Satilla River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendations Chemical
Blue Crab Floyd Creek, So. | No Restrictions
Southern Kingfish ey Hain No Restrictions

Hayners Creek Ogeechee River Basin
Species Site Tested Recommendations Chemical
Blue Crab Above SR 204 No Restrictions

North Newport River (Upper) and Cay/Peacock Cr.s, Riceboro Ogeechee River Basin

Creeks nr. I-95

Species Site Tested Recommendations Chemical
Striped Mullet No. Newport River | No Restrictions
Blue Crab Cay & Peacock 1 meal/week Mercury




Turtle River System: Satilla River Basin
Purvis and Gibson Creeks , (St. Simons Estuary)
Species Site Tested | Recommendation Chemical
Red Drum, Flounder Purvis & 1 meal/week PCBs, Mercury
Shrimp, Black Drum, Spot e Crendks 1 meal/month PCBs
Blue Crab, Spotted Seatrout, 1 meal/month PCBs, Mercury
Southern Kingfish (whiting),
Sheepshead
Striped Mullet, Atlantic Do Not Eat PCBs
Croaker
Clams, Mussels, Oysters Not applicable Do Not Eat Shellfish Ban *

* Shellfish Ban: National Shellfish Sanitation Program. For information see Coastal
Resources Division website: http://crd.dnor state.ga.us

Upper Turtle & Buffalo Rivers (St. Simons Estuary)

Satilla River Basin

Species Site Tested | Recommendation Chemical
‘White Shrimp Turtle and No Restrictions
Blue Crab, Red Drum, BUffalf) TIVERS, 1 meal/week PCBs, Mercury
Upriver of
Spotted Seatrout .
Georgia Hwy
Flounder 303 1 meal/week PCBs
Southern Kingfish, 1 meal/month PCBs, Mercury
Sheepshead
Black Drum, Croaker, Spot 1 meal/month PCBs
Striped Mullet Do Not Eat PCBs
Clams, Mussels, Oysters Not applicable Do Not Eat Shellfish Ban *

* Shellfish Ban: National Shellfish Sanitation Program

Middle Turtle River (St. Simons Estuary)

Satilla River Basin

Lower Turtle & South Brunswick Rivers (St. Simons Estuary) Safilla River Basin

Species Site Tested | Recommendation Chemical
White Shrimp, Flounder Turtle River No Restrictions
- (From Channel

Blue Crab Miker9) and 1 meal/week Mercury
Black Drum, Red Drum, South 1 meal/week PCBs
Sheepshead Brunswick
Spotted Seatrout (DO\IJ:J\;?EHIH 1 meal/week PCBs, Mercury
Atlantic  Croaker, Striped | to Dubignon 1 meal/month PCBs
Mullet, Spot and Parsons
Southern Kingfish (whiting) Creeks) 1 meal/month PCBs, Mercury
Clams, Mussels, Oysters Not applicable Do Not Eat Shellfish Ban *
* Shellfish Ban: National Shellfish Sanitation Program
St. Simons Sound

Species Site Tested Recommendations Chemical
Tripletail Northern end of | No Restrictions

Jekyll Tsland

Savannah River Estuary Savannah River Basin

Species Site Tested Recommendations Chemical
Striped Mullet U.S. Hwy 17/SR 25 | No Restrictions

Savannah River Estuary
(New Savannah Bluff Lock & Dam to Estuary, Chatham Co.)

Savannah River Basin

Species

Site Tested

Recommendations

Chemical

Striped Bass 277
and greater in

length

Multiple locations,
over section mnoted
above

1 meal/month *

Mercury

* Because there is considerable variation in how much mercury these large predatory fish
contain, people who are considered to be especially sensitive to the effects of mercury
(pregnant women, nursing mothers and young children), may wish to limit their
consumption further than listed above.

Note: one population of striped bass migrates annually between the Savannah estuary and
New Savannah Bluff Lock and Dam. Current minimum legal size is 27 inches.

Species Site Tested | Recommendation Chemical

White Shrimp State Hwy 303 | No Restrictions
- to Channel

Red Drum, Flounder Marker 0 1 meal/week PCBs, Mercury
Blue Crab, Atlantic Croaker, 1 meal/month PCBs, Mercury
Black Drum, Spotted Seatrout,
Southern Kingfish, Sheepshead
Striped Mullet, Spot Do Not Eat PCBs
Clams, Mussels, Oysters Not applicable Do Not Eat Shellfish Ban *

* Shellfish Ban: National Shellfish Sanitation Program

53




SPECIAL LISTINGS

Terry & Dupree Creeks & Back River to St. Simons Sound

(St. Simons Estuary) Satilla River Basin
Location Species Recommendation | Chemical

Terry Creek | Silver Perch (Yellowtail) 1 meal/week PCBs,

South of Torras Mercury

Causeway to
Lanier Basin

Blue Crab, Shrimp, Spot,
Striped Mullet, Atlantic
Croaker, Southern Kingfish
(e.g. Ga. whiting), Spotted
Seatrout

No Restrictions

Terry & Dupree
Creeks North of

Blue Crab, Shrimp

No Restrictions

Red Drum 1 meal/week Toxaphene
Torras Causeway and related
to  Confluence | Striped Mullet, Atlantic | 1 meal/month d
with Back River Croaker, Southern Kingfish, COmpounas
Spotted Seatrout
Spot Do Not Eat
Back River 1 mi. | Blue Crab, Shrimp, Striped | No Restrictions
above Terry Cr. | Mullet, Atlantic Croaker,
to Confluence w/ | Southern Kingfish, Spotted
Torras Causeway | Seatrout, Red Drum
Spot 1 meal/month Toxaphene
and related
compounds
Back River From | Blue Crab, Shrimp, Spot, | No Restrictions
Causeway to St. | Striped Mullet, Southem
Simons Sound Kingfish, Spotted Seatrout,
Red Drum
Atlantic Croaker 1 meal/week Toxaphene
and related
compounds

SPECIAL MERCURY GUIDANCE ON KING MACKEREL

On March 23, 2000, Georgia joined together with North Carolina, South Carolina
and Florida 1n issuing a joint health advisory for the consumption of large king
mackerel caught offshore in the South Atlantic Ocean that have been found to have
high mercury concentrations. This advisory was issued to provide guidance on the
safe consumption of king mackerel to the general public and sensitive populations
such as pregnant women, nursing mothers and young children. It does not prevent
fishermen from landing fish larger than 39 inches.

Georgia DNR officials began working with the other Southeast States to determine
levels of mercury in king mackerel in 1998 after learning that Gulf Coast States
mnitiated a similar program. Each State’s findings documented consistent levels of
mercury over a range of sizes with high levels found in large king mackerel. This
1s Georgia’s first consumption advisory for ocean waters. The king mackerel 1s a
migratory species with the Atlantic population ranging from South Florida through
North Carolina and into the Mid-Atlantic.

King Mackerel: Atlantic Ocean Offshore Georgia Coast Atlantic Ocean
Size Range (Fork Length = FL)

24 to Less than 33 inches

Recommendation

No Restrictions

33 to 39 inches (a 33 inch fish weighs | 1 meal per month *# for pregnant women, nursing
approximately 10 pounds) mothers and children age 12 and younger

1 meal per week ** for other adults

Over 39 inches (approximately 15 to | Do Not Eat
17 pounds)

King Mackerel are measured in Fork Length (FL). which is from the tip of the snout to the fork
of the tail. The minimum legal size in Georgia is 24 inches FL, with a maximum daily creel
limit of 3 fish per person. Federally permitted commercial fishermen are limited to 3500
pounds per trip, and a minimum size of 24 inches FL. ** One meal portion in this special

guidance is 8 ounces or 1/2 pound.

Do Not Eat Clams, Mussels or Oysters; Shellfish Ban, Nat'l Shellfish Sanitation Program.
For information see Coastal Resources Division website: http://crd.dnor state.ga.us

King mackerel spawn along the continental shelf of the Atlantic Coast, rapidly
growing to approximately 20 inches in length in the first year. Their diet consists
almost exclusively of other fish. King mackerel typically have a maximum life
span of 15 years, reaching approximately 4 feet in length and 25 to 30 pounds in
weight. Most fish landed are considerably smaller. As a fast-growing, long-lived
top predator, the king mackerel has a propensity for accumulating high levels of
mercury.



A

Academy Creek, 50
Adairsville, City of, Pond, 18
Alapaha River, 25
Alapahoochee River, 25
Albany By-Pass Pond, 18
Alcovy River, 25
Allatoona Creek, 26
Allen Creek Wildlife Management
Area, Ponds A and B, 18
Altamaha River, 26
Altamaha River Estuary, 50
Antioch Lake, 18
Apalachee River, 26
Atlantic Ocean, 54

B

Back River, 53

Banks Lake, 10

Bartletts Ferry, 13

Bear Creek Reservoir, 17

Beaver Creek, 26

Big Haynes Reservoir, 11

Big Lazer PFA, 19

Black Shoals Lake, 11

Boen Creek, 26

Bowles C. Ford Lake, 19

Brasstown Creek, 26

Brasstown Valley Kids Fishing Pond,
19

Brier Creek, 27

Broad River, 27

Buffalo Creek, 27

Buffalo River, 51

Bush Field Airport,, 19

Butternut Creek, 27

C

Cane Creek, 27
Canoochee River, 27
Carters Lake, 12
Casey Canal, 28
Cay Creek, 50

Index

57

Cedar Creek Tributary, 28

Chattahoochee River, 28, 29, 30

Chattanooga Creek, 30

Chattooga River, NE Georgia, 30

Chattooga River, NW Georgia, 31

Chestatee River, 31

Chickamauga Creek (East & South),
31

Chickamauga Creek (West), 37

Chickasawhatchee Creek,, 31/

Clarks Hill Lake, 12

Clayton County Water Authority:
Blalock Reservoir, 19

Clayton County Water Authority:
J.W. Smith Reservoir, 19

Clayton County Water Authority:
Shamrock Reservoir, 20

Cohulla Creek, 31

Coleman River, 32

Conasauga River, 32

Coosa River, 32, 33

Coosawattee River, 33

Cornish Creek Reservoir, 17

D

Daniels Creek, 33

Dodge County PFA (Steve Bell Lake),
20

Dukes Creek, 34

Dupree Creek, 53

E

Etowah River, 34
Etowah River, 34
Evans County PFA, 20

F

Flint River, 34, 35

Flint River Reservoir, 17

Floyd Creek, 50

Fort Yargo State Park Lake, 20

G
Gibson Creek, 51

Goat Rock Lake, 13
Goldmine Branch, 35
Gum Creek, 36

H

Hamburg Millpond, Hamburg State
Park, 20

Hard Labor Cr. State Park, 23

Hart County WMA, 28

Hayners Creek, 50

Heath Lake, 20

High Falls Lake, 14

Holly Creek, 36

Horseshoe 4, Paradise PFA, 22

Hugh M. Gillis PFA, 271

I

Ichawaynochaway Creek, 36

J

J. Strom Thurmond Lake, 12
Jacks River, 36

Jackson Lake, 14

Jones Creek, 36

K

Ken Gardens Lake, 21
Kinchafoonee Creek, 36

King Mackerel, 54

Kolomoki Lake, 21

Kolomoki Mounds State Park, 21, 24

L

Lake Acworth, 18

Lake Allatoona, 10

Lake Andrews, 10

Lake Bennett, 79

Lake Blackshear, 11

Lake Blue Ridge, 171

Lake Burton, 12

Lake Chatuge, 12

Lake Chehaw, 17

Lake Eufaula, 17

Lake Harding, 13

Lake Hartwell: Main Body, 13
Lake Hartwell: Tugaloo Arm, 13

Lake Juliette, 14

Lake Mayer, 21

Lake Nottely, 15

Lake Oconee, 15

Lake Oliver, 15

Lake Olmstead, 22

Lake Patrick, Paradise PFA, 22
Lake Rabun, 15

Lake Richard B. Russell, 16
Lake Rutledge, 23

Lake Seed, 23

Lake Seminole, 16

Lake Sinclair, 16

Lake Sydney Lanier, 74
Lake Tobesofkee, 16

Lake Tugalo, 16

Lake Varner, 17

Lake Walter F. George, 17
Lake Worth, 17

Lake Yonah, 24

Little Dry Creek, 36

Little Ocmulgee State Park Lake, 21
Little River, Lowndes Co., 37
Little River, Wilkes Co., 37
Little Tallapoosa River, 37
Little Tennessee River, 37

M

Marben PFA, Charlie Elliot Wildlife
Center, 23

Marben PFA, Charlie Elliot Wildlife
Center, 19, 21

Margery Lake, 21

McDuffie PFA, 22

Middle Oconee River, 37

Mill Creek, Murray Co., 3§

Mill Creek, Whitfield Co., 37

Moccasin Creek, 38

Muckalee Creek, 38

Mud Creek, 38

N

Nancy Town Lake, 22
Nickajack Creek, 38
Noonday Creek, 38
North Newport River, 50
North Oconee River, 38








http://www.msc.fema.gov



http://www.msc.fema.gov






http://maconwater.org/facilities/reclamation,aspx%5b9/7/2011



http://maconwater.org/facilities/reclamation,aspx%5b9/7/2011



http://maconwater.org/facilities/reclamation,aspx%5b9/7/2011

Macon Water Authority

Your MWA Leadership Operations Departments Projects Announcements Customer Service Macon Soils Contact Us Links Policies

©2004-2010 Macon Water Authority. All rights reserved.

XHTML | CSS | 508 | Bobby AAA | Accessibility Web Site by Plexus Web Creations Public Relations by JWA Public Relations.

hitp://maconwater.org/facilities/reclamation.aspx[9/7/2011 9:12:33 AM]


http://maconwater.org/facilities/reclamation,aspx%5b9/7/2011



http://www.epa-echo.gov/cgi-bin/getIcReport.cgi



http://www.epa-echo.gov/cgi-bin/getlcReport.cgi?tool=echo&IDNumber=l



http://www.epa-echo.gov/cgi-bin/getlcReport.cgi?tool=echo&IDNumber=l



http://www.epa-echo.gov/cgi-bin/getlcReport.cgi?tool=echo&IDNumber=l



http://www.epa-echo.gov/cgi-bin/getlcReport.cgi



http://www.epa-echo.gov/cgi-bin/effluentsquery.cgi?permit=GA0024546



http://vAvw.epa-echo.gov/cgi-bin/effluentsquery.cgi?p6rmit=GA0024546
http://www.epa-echo.gov/cgi-bin/effluentsquery.cgi?permit=GA0024546






http://w'ww.regiiladons.gov/%23!dockelDeTiuJ:det=FR%252BPR%252B%3ef%252BO%252BSR;rpp=10:po=0;D=EPA-HQ-SFUND-2010-0640%5bl/3/2012



